DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

[Docket No. USCG-2019-0882]

BNSF Railway Bridge Across the Missouri River Between Bismarck and Mandan, North Dakota; Record of Decision

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice of availability for a Record of Decision.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard announces the availability of a Record of Decision (ROD) for the replacement of the BNSF Railway Bridge across the Missouri River between Bismarck and Mandan, North Dakota. This was prepared in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969, as amended, and Council on Environmental Quality implementing regulations. The ROD, which concludes the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) process for the project, explains the Coast Guard's decision, describes the alternatives considered, and discusses the plans for mitigation and monitoring. The Coast Guard's decision is to approve the location and plans for the replacement of the BNSF Railway Bridge using the applicant's preferred alternative: Construct a new bridge with 200-foot spans and piers, 20 feet upstream of the existing bridge, and remove the existing bridge. The Coast Guard is making the ROD available to the public in the docket for this notice. DATES: Brian Dunn, Chief, Coast Guard Office of Bridge Programs, signed the ROD on December 22, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For information about this document call or email Rob McCaskey, Coast Guard District 8 Project Officer; telephone: 314–269–2381, or email: HQS-SMB-CG-BRG@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On January 8, 2020, the Coast Guard published a notice of intent to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) (85 FR 930). On June 7, 2021, we published a notice of availability for a draft EIS seeking public comments and announcing a virtual meeting (86 FR 30323) for the BNSF Railway Bridge across the Missouri River between the cities of Bismarck and Mandan, ND. On June 14, 2021, we published a notice of extension to the public comment period (86 FR 31509), which extended the comment period to July 26, 2021.

The notice of availability solicited substantive and relevant comments related to the draft EIS. On June 30, 2021, the Coast Guard held a virtual public meeting to receive written and oral comments on the draft EIS. Public comments yielded very few substantive changes. The Coast Guard published a notice of availability for the final EIS on October 28, 2022 (87 FR 65216).

The Coast Guard is making the ROD available to the public at: https:// www.dco.uscg.mil/Our-Organization/ Assistant-Commandant-for-Prevention-Policy-CG-5P/Marine-Transportation-Systems-CG-5PW/Office-of-Bridge-Programs/PROJECTS/.

This notice is issued under authority of NEPA, 42 U.S.C. 4321 *et seq.*, Council on Environmental Quality implementing regulations in 40 CFR parts 1500 through 1508, and 5 U.S.C. 552(a).

Dated: January 24, 2023.

Brian L. Dunn,

Chief, U.S. Coast Guard, Office of Bridge Programs.

[FR Doc. 2023–01736 Filed 1–25–23; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-7070-N-08; OMB Control No. 2503-0033]

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Ginnie Mae Mortgage-Backed Securities Guide 5500.3, Revision 1

AGENCY: Office of Policy Development and Research, Chief Data Officer, HUD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: HUD has submitted the proposed information collection requirement described below to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review, in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act. The purpose of this notice is to allow for an additional 30 days of public comment. **DATES:** *Comments Due Date:* February 27, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are invited to submit comments regarding this proposal. Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ Start Printed Page 15501PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Anna Guido, Reports Management Officer, REE, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th Street SW, Washington, DC 20410; email Anna Guido at Anna.P.Guido@hud.gov telephone 202–402–5535 for Anna. HUD welcomes and is prepared to receive calls from individuals who are deaf or hard of hearing, as well as individuals with speech or communication disabilities. To learn more about how to make an accessible telephone call, please visit https://www.fcc.gov/ consumers/guides/telecommunicationsrelay-service-trs. Copies of available documents submitted to OMB may be obtained from Ms. Guido.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice informs the public that HUD has submitted to OMB a request for approval of the information collection described in Section A. The **Federal Register** notice that solicited public comment on the information collection for a period of 60 days was published on June 8, 2022 at 87 FR 34896.

A. Overview of Information Collection

Title of Information Collection: Revision of a currently approved collection.

OMB Approval Number: 2503–0033.

Type of Request: Revisions of currently approved collection.

Form Number: HUD–11705; HUD– 1106 and Appendix VI–22 are the only forms getting updated.

Description of the need for the information and proposed use: This is a revision of a currently approved collection. Number of Respondents: Currently there are approximately 423 Ginnie Mae approved Issuers that are actively doing business in our programs. Approximately 368 of them are managing an active portfolio. Explanation of change in burden hours: The most significant change comes with the change to the hourly cost per response given that three years have passed since the last submission, employee hourly wage has been recalculated to match current market standards.

• Addition of appendix VI–22/ Reporting and Feedback (RFS) Single Family Issuer Monthly Payment Default Status (PDS) Loan Level Reporting.

• File format change to form HUD 11705/Appendix III–6/Schedule of Subscribers and Ginnie Mae Guaranty Agreement from Single Family Flat File Layout that is currently submitted to Ginnie Mae to Extensible Markup Language (XML) format based on MISMO Version 3.3.